Frigo, Victoria (COE)

From: Frigo, Victoria (COE)

Sent: Monday, December 03, 2012 3:09 PM

To: ‘ddanie@miamigov.com’

Cc: Centorino, Joseph (COE); Thompson, Robert A. (COE)
Subject: Use of city title (INQ 12-209)

Hello Mr. Danie,

The County Ethics Code does not prohibit City Commissioner Gort from identifying himself as a City of
Miami Commissioner (as well as Chairman of the Hemispheric Conference) in an invitation printed on
Latin Chamber of Commerce (CAMACOL) letterhead.

The Ethics Commission has consistently held that an elected official does not exploit his official position
by identifying himself with the title of his office, as long as no public resources are used. On the other
hand, it would be inappropriate for a City Commissioner to utilize public stationery for the invitation you
have described, or any other public resources of his or her office. See County Code at Sec. 2-11.1 (g) and
RQO 05-06.

If you have additional questions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

VICTORIA FRIGO, STAFF ATTORNEY
Phone: 305 350-0601
Fax: 305 579-0273

miamidade.covT"

19 West Flagler St., Suite 820
Miami, FL 33130

Miami-Dade County is a public entity subject to Chapter 119 of the Florida Statutes concerning public records. E-mail
messages are covered under such laws and thus subject to disclosure.

From: Danie, Dwight [mailto:ddanie@miamigov.com]
Sent: Monday, December 03, 2012 1:25 PM

To: Thompson, Robert A. (COE)

Subject: FW: Latin Chamber of Commerce letter

Hi Robert,

Here is an example

Is it OK for Commissioner Gort to identify himself as City of Miami Commissioner as well as Chairman of the Hemispheric
Conference in an invitation on CAMACOL letterhead to attend the Conference? Please advice. Thank you. Letteris
attached.












